

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-2009

STANDARD WATER CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL D. JONES, CORI JONES,
Defendants-Appellants.

DATE OF COURT OF APPEALS OPINION UNDER REVIEW:
February 27, 2019

**APPELLANTS' RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW**

JOHN F. FATINO
fatino@whitfieldlaw.com
JONATHAN KRAMER
kramer@whitfieldlaw.com
ZACHARY J. HERMSEN
hermsen@whitfieldlaw.com
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.
699 Walnut, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-6041
Fax: (515) 246-1474

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
MICHAEL AND CORI JONES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW	17
THE IOWA APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT STANDARD WATER MAY NOT COLLECT ITS ATTORNEY FEE AWARD THROUGH THE FORCED SHERIFF’S SALE OF MICHAEL AND CORI’S HOMESTEAD.	17
A. The Iowa Appellate Court Correctly Determined that Iowa Code Sections 561.21(3) and 572.32 are Not Exceptions to the Rule that a Mechanic’s Lien Claimant Cannot Recover Attorney Fees through the Sheriff’s Sale of a Homestead.	17
B. The Iowa Appellate Court Correctly Determined that Michael and Cori did Not Waive their Statutory Homestead Protections.....	23
1. Judicial estoppel does not apply because Michael and Cori have never taken a position inconsistent with their belief that Iowa’s homestead statute protects their home from Standard Water’s claim for attorney fees and costs.....	24
2. The law of the case doctrine does not apply because no appellate court in the present case has addressed the homestead issue.....	26

3. Res judicata principles do not bar Michael and Cori’s claim, because Michael and Cori timely asserted their homestead rights prior to the sheriff’s sale of their home as required by state law.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm'n v. Abbott</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>Deerfield Construction Co. v. Crisman Corp.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2000).....	22
<i>Dodd v. Scott</i> , 81 Iowa 319, 46 N.W. 1057 (Iowa 1890)	28
<i>First Am. Bank v. Urbandale Laser Wash, LLC</i> , 894 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Francksen v. Miller</i> , 297 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1980)	24, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Estate of Waterman</i> , 847 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2014).....	7, 17, 18, 20, 29, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Lenz</i> , No. 02-1022, 2003 WL 21458484 (Iowa Ct. App. June 25, 2003)	11
<i>In re Wipperling</i> , 286 B.R. 106 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	18
<i>Iowa State Bank & Tr. Co. v. Michel</i> , 683 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2004)	18
<i>Lee v. State & Polk Cnty. Clerk of Court</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....	26
<i>Mills Owners' Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Petley</i> , 210 Iowa 1085, 229 N.W. 736 (Iowa 1930)	23, 29
<i>Rohlin Const. Co. v. Lakes, Inc.</i> , 252 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1977).....	22
<i>S. Hanson Lumber Co. v. De Moss</i> , 253 Iowa 204, 111 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1961).....	22
<i>Scheffert v. Scheffert</i> , No. 12-2147, 2013 WL 5508538 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2013).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Standard Water Control Sys., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 913 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2018).....	11
<i>Standard Water Control Sys., Inc. v. Jones</i> , No. 17-2009 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019).....	15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

<i>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 888 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	9, 10, 16
<i>United Fire and Cas. Co. v. Iowa Dist. Court for Sioux County</i> , 612 N.W. 2d 101 (Iowa 2000).....	26
<i>Vennerberg Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1987)	25
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Group</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003)	25
<i>Winnebago Indus. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006)	20

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 561.16 (2017).....	6, 13, 17
IOWA CODE § 561.21 (2017).....	13
IOWA CODE § 561.21(3) (2017)	6, 17, 19
IOWA CODE § 561.22 (2017).....	29
IOWA CODE § 572.2(1) (2017)	20
IOWA CODE § 572.32 (2017).....	6, 20
Iowa Code ch. 572 (2017).....	7, 20
